

No. 18- __

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE LOGITECH INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO,

Respondent,

JAMES PORATH, individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Real Party in Interest.

On petition for a writ of mandamus to the United States District
Court for the Northern District of California, Case No. 3:18-cv-
03091-WHA, Hon. William H. Alsup

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

Dale J. Giali
Keri Borders
MAYER BROWN LLP
350 South Grand Avenue,
25th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 229-9500
Facsimile: (213) 625-0248
dgiali@mayerbrown.com

Donald M. Falk
MAYER BROWN LLP
3000 El Camino Real #300
Palo Alto, CA 94306
Telephone: (650) 331-2000
Facsimile: (650) 331-2060

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
Relief Sought	7
Issue Presented for Review	7
Argument.....	7
I. The District Court’s Refusal To Permit Pre-Certification Settlement Negotiations Is Unconstitutional And Improper.	8
A. The District Court’s Standing Order Violates The First Amendment.	9
1. The order is an impermissible, content-based speech regulation.....	9
2. The order infringes the parties’ right to petition.....	13
B. The District Court’s Standing Order Conflicts With The Policy Favoring Settlements.....	14
II. Mandamus Relief Is Warranted.	16
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11
<i>Bauman v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977).....	8, 16
<i>BE & K Const. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	13
<i>Cal. Mot. Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	13
<i>Cole v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Idaho</i> , 366 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	11, 12
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.</i> , 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.</i> , 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Levine v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 764 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	9
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	9
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	9
<i>Ringgold-Lockhart v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 761 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	10
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims</i> <i>Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
 STATUTES, RULES, & REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	16
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17500 <i>et. seq.</i>	2
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
16	6
23	<i>passim</i>
23(a)	11
23(a)(2).....	11
23(a)(3).....	11
23(a)(4).....	11
23(b)	11
23(e)	11
26(f).....	3
N.D. Cal. ADR Local Rule 3	15
Ninth Cir. R. 33-1	15
